

No. 17-130

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND J. LUCIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND ADMINISTRA-
TIVE LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

GILLIAN E. METZGER
CENTER FOR CONSTITU-
TIONAL GOVERNANCE
Columbia Law School
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 11027
(212) 854-2667
gmetzg1@law.columbia.edu

PETER SHANE
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 W 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210
(614) 688-3014
shane.29@osu.edu

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD
Counsel of Record
ASHWIN P. PHATAK
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th Street, NW, Ste 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONGRESS ENJOYS BROAD AUTHORITY TO SHAPE THE STRUCTURE OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, INCLUDING THE DISCRETION TO DETERMINE HOW TO APPOINT FEDERAL EMPLOYEES SERVING AS AGENTS OF, OR SUBORDINATE TO, OFFICERS	5
II. THROUGHOUT THE NATION’S HISTORY, CONGRESS HAS GRANTED SIGNIFICANT RESPONSIBILITIES TO NON-OFFICERS SO LONG AS THEY ACTED AS AGENTS OF, OR SUBORDINATE TO, OFFICERS	9
III. SEC ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES ARE NOT CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS AND THUS NEED NOT BE APPOINTED IN CONFORMITY WITH THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE	22
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Andrade v. Regnery</i> , 824 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4, 28
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016)	4, 25, 26, 29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	2
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	2, 8, 25, 26
<i>Go-Bart Importing Company v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931)	26-27
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	11
<i>Landry v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	26
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	9
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	9
<i>Opinions of the Justices</i> , 3 Greenl. (Me.) 481 (1822)	17
<i>Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Exam’rs Conf.</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953).....	19, 20
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 505 (1925).....	12
<i>Tucker v. Comm’r</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	22-23
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823) (15,747).....	7
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888).....	8
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	10
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	2, 6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....	5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	2, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Statutes, Regulations, and Legislative Materials</u>	
An Act to Amend an Act Entitled “An Act to Regulate Commerce,” ch. 3591, 34 Stat. 584 (1906)	18-19
An Act to Amend Title 5, United States Code, Pub. L. No. 95-251, 92 Stat. 183 (1978)	21
An Act to Authorize the Securities and Exchange Commission to Delegate Certain Functions, Pub. L. No. 87-592, 76 Stat. 394 (1962)	20-21
An Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789)	11, 12, 15
An Act to Provide More Effectually for the Collection of the Duties Imposed by Law on Goods, Wares and Merchandise Imported into the United States, ch. 35, 1 Stat. 145 (1790)	12, 13, 14
An Act to Regulate the Collection of Duties on Imports and Tonnage, ch. 22, 1 Stat. 627 (1799)	16
An Act to Regulate the Collection of the Duties Imposed by Law on the Tonnage of Ships or Vessels, and on Goods, Wares and Merchandises Imported into the United States, ch. 5, 1 Stat. 29 (1789)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, § 201, 92 Stat. 1111.....	20, 21
Pub. L. No. 79-404, § 11, 60 Stat. 237 (1946).....	3, 19
S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. and Gov’t Af- fairs, 114th. Cong., <i>Policy and Support- ing Positions</i> (Comm. Print 2016), http://www.fdsys.gov	30
5 C.F.R. § 2.109 (1949)	20
5 C.F.R. § 34.4 (1949)	20
5 C.F.R. § 930.201(d)	21
5 C.F.R. § 930.201(e)	21
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(a)(1).....	4, 23
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d).....	4, 23
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d)(1).....	23
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d)(2).....	4, 23
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(a).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.452	4, 24
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 7521(b).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 77i(a).....	4, 25
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(a).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
1961 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1351	20
 <u>Executive Branch Materials</u>	
<i>Appointment and Removal of Inspectors of Customs</i> , 4 Op. Att’y Gen. 162 (1843)	16
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....	10, 17, 23, 25
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Administrative Law Judges, Office of Pers. Mgmt., https://www.opm.gov/services-for-agencies/administrative-law-judges/#url=ALJs-by-Agency (last visited Mar. 28, 2018)	29
Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History, S. Doc. No. 79-248 (1944-46)	19
Administrative Procedure in Government Agencies, S. Doc. No. 77-8 (1941)	19
<i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947)	3, 25
Kent Barnett, <i>Against Administrative Judges</i> , 49 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1643 (2016).....	29
Vanessa K. Burrows, Cong. Research Serv., RL34607, <i>Administrative Law Judges: An Overview</i> (2010)	1
1 Asher C. Hinds, <i>Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> (1907)	17, 18, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Robert J. Jackson, Jr., <i>Fact and Fiction: The SEC’s Oversight of Administrative Law Judges</i> , <i>The CLS Blue</i> (Mar. 9, 2018), http://clsbluesky.law.columbia.edu/2018/03/09/fact-and-fiction-the-secs-oversight-of-administrative-law-judges/	24
Letter from George Washington to Charles Carroll (of Carrollton) (Aug. 25, 1793), https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-13-02-0361	14
John F. Manning, <i>Separation of Powers As Ordinary Interpretation</i> , 124 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1939 (2011).....	6
Jennifer J. Mascott, <i>Who Are “Officers of the United States”?</i> , 70 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 443 (2018).....	14-15
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Recovering American Administrative Law: Federalist Foundations, 1787-1801</i> , 115 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1256 (2006).....	14
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Foreword: 1930s Redux: The Administrative State Under Siege</i> , 131 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2017)	29
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	6
Tax Ct. R. 183(d)	26
